

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 82,

Powers and privileges. First meeting, how called. and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted companies engaged in manufacturing dairy products.

SECT. 3. Charles A. Milliken is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said company, by giving due notice thereof. SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

### Chapter 82.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts a	and resolv	es	
of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treas-			
ury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of govern-			
ment for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby			
appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the gover-			
nor, with the advice and consent of the council,		-	
authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to			
draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same :			
Public debt, thirty-one thousand dollars	\$31,000	00	
Interest on public debt, one year, four hundred			
twenty-five thousand two hundred forty-four dollars	425,244	00	
Interest due and uncalled for, twenty-two thousand	00 515	00	
five hundred fifteen dollars	22,515	00	
Sinking fund, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, one hun-			
dred twenty-three thousand seven hundred seventy-	100 665	00	
five dollars and ninety cents	123,775	90	
Sinking fund, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, seventy-nine thousand seven hundred thirty-three			
dollars and twenty-one cents	79,733	91	
Penobscot Indians, shore rents eighteen hundred and	10,100	41	
seventy-four, four thousand eight hundred fifty-five			
dollars and ninety-two cents	4,855	92	
Balance due on school funds, one hundred sixty-six	1,000	04	
thousand one hundred thirty-four dollars and sixty-			
six cents	166,134	66	
Balance due on rolls of account, seven hundred	,		
seventy-nine dollars and seventy cents	779	70	
School fund number forty-two, twenty thousand dol-			
lars	20,000	00	
Balance school mill fund number one, three thousand	•		
eighty-one dollars and eighteen cents	3,081	18	

Expenditures of government.

#### YORK BRICK COMPANY.

Balance school mill fund number two, eleven thousand			C
seven hundred seventy-two dollars and twenty-nine cents	\$11,772	29	
Balance school mill fund number three, two hundred			
seventeen thousand sixty-eight dollars and forty-			
one cents	217,068	41	
Maine reports, twenty-four hundred dollars	$2,\!400$	00	
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and seven-			
ty-four, eight thousand five hundred twenty-two			
dollars and twenty-six cents	8,522	<b>26</b>	
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, two thou-			
sand dollars	2,000	00	
Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	00	
Forfeited lands, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Horace North, for books under legislative order,	·		
eighty dollars and fifty cents	80	50	
Centennial exhibition, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Amounting to the sum of eleven hundred twenty-two thousand four hundred sixty-three dollars and three			
indusand four nundred sixty three donars and three			

cents ......\$1,122,463 03

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

### Chapter 83.

An act to incorporate the York Brick Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jotham P. Norton, John H. Leavitt, William F. Corporators. Garcelon, Washington Junkins, Samuel Junkins and Solomon Stewart, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated a body politic and corporate by the name of the York Corporate name. Brick Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject Powers, privito all the liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to carry on the business of brick making in the town of York, in the county of York, and also to engage in such branches of trade and merchandise as may be necessary or convenient in connection with said business, and may purchase and hold for such purposes May hold real and real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

leges, &c.

Business and location.

personal estate.

61

HAP. 83.